
SHAMS Participations in Media in 2016 
 

Date Day Subject Media institution # 

2/1/2016 Saturday 
Commentary on the statement issued by 

“SHAMS” center on inflicting death penalty 

against citizens by Palestinian courts in less 

that two weeks 

Alkufiya radio 1.  

2/1/2016 Saturday The consequence of boycott on the state of 
Israel 

Russia Today channel 2.  

2/1/2016 Saturday Israeli escalation of violence against 
Palestinians 

The Jordanian TV 3.  

3/1/2016 Sunday 
 

Commentary on the statement issued by 

“SHAMS” center on inflicting death penalty 

against citizens by Palestinian courts in less 

that two weeks 

Bisan radio 4.  

4/1/2016 Monday 
Commentary on the statement issued by 

“SHAMS” center on inflicting death penalty 

against citizens by Palestinian courts in less 

that two weeks 

Nisaa FM radio 5.  

4/1/2016 Monday 
Commentary on the statement issued by 

“SHAMS” center on inflicting death penalty 

against citizens by Palestinian courts in less 

that two weeks 

Angham radio 6.  

5/1/2016 Tuesday 
 

The need to have a social contract which 

respects woman and preserve her rights 

24 radio 7.  

7/1/2016 Thursday 
Speaking about hunger strike of the detainee 

Mohammed Alqiq 

Press TV 8.  



10/1/2016 Sunday 
Israeli escalation of violence against children 

and targeting them by the Israeli army 

Press TV 9.  

11/1/2016 Monday 
Speaking about arresting a group of students 

from Birzeit University 

Sharjah Space 
channel 

10.  

13/1/2016 Wednesday 
Commentary on making some amendments on 

the Judicial Power Law, in light of the disabled 

PLC and the possibility to involve human rights 

organizations 

Nisaa FM radio 11.  

13/1/2016 Wednesday 
Executions on checkpoints and suspending 

bodies of martyrs 

Palestine Today 
channel 

12.  

14/1/2016 Thursday Passing out a video for an Israeli officer calling 
for murdering Palestinian civilians 

Russia Today channel 13.  

18/1/2016 Monday Israeli announcements of keeping Jerusalem 
and the surrounding settlements as Israeli 
lands after the final solution of the Palestinian 
– Israeli conflict 

Saudi news channel 14.  

20/1/2016 Wednesday Confiscation of 1500 dunums of Jericho lands 
by Israeli forces 

Alalam channel 15.  

23/1/2016 Saturday 
Speaking about hunger strike administrative 

detainee Mohammed Alqiq 

Alquds channel 16.  

27/1/2016 Wednesday 
To describe the consequences of division on 

freedom of expression and opinion in Palestine 

Nisaa FM radio 17.  

30/1/2016 Saturday 
Speaking about national reconciliation 

24 radio 18.  

31/1/2016 Sunday 
Talking about the training course of arranging 

hearing sessions 

Nagham radio 19.  

1/2/2016 Monday 
Speaking about administrative detention of 

Nisaa FM radio 20.  



Mohammed Alqiq 

4/2/2016 Thursday 
Speaking about administrative detention of 

Mohammed Alqiq as well as official and 

popular efforts to support and release him 

Maan TV 21.  

13/2/2016 Saturday 
Speaking about Palestinian official and human 

rights’ efforts to release Mohammed Alqiq 

Alquds TV 22.  

14/2/2016 Sunday 
Commentary on targeting Palestinian children 

by the Israeli forces 

Press TV 23.  

14/2/2016 Sunday 
A reading on the Israeli escalation of violence 

against the Palestinian people 

Alalam channel 24.  

15/2/2016 Monday 
Israeli violations against Palestinians’ human 

rights 

Palestine Today TV 25.  

16/2/2016 Tuesday 
Commentary on the seminar held by “SHAM” 

center for sharia students on democracy and 

civil culture 

Bisan radio 26.  

20/2/2016 Saturday 
The Israeli  policy of closure of Palestinian cities 

Sharjah TV 27.  

22/2/2016 Monday 
Deporting Palestinians and demolishing their 

homes 

Press TV 28.  

24/2/2016 Wednesday 
Regarding the Palestinian reconciliation 

Rouya TV 29.  

28/2/2016 Sunday 
Teachers’ strike and requests 

Alam radio 30.  

1/3/2016 Tuesday 
The statements of Netanyahu about deporting 

the implementers of operations to Gaza Strip 

Russia Today channel 31.  



1/3/2016 Tuesday 
The legal status of incapacity of arranging 

teachers’’ sit-ins without decision of the 

governor 

Alsharq radio 32.  

2/3/2016 Wednesday 
The relationship between the police and civil 

society organizations 

Bethlehem TV 33.  

2/3/2016 Wednesday 
consequences of breaking in Qalandya camps 

Alalam TV 34.  

3/3/2016 Thursday 
The legal status of deporting the implementers 

of operations to Gaza Strip 

Almaseera TV 35.  

3/3/2016 Thursday 
Reflections of deporting the implementers of 

operations in the popular uprising to Gaza Strip 

Syria news channel 36.  

8/3/2016 Tuesday 
International Woman’s Day on the 8th of March 

Ahla FM 37.  

8/3/2016 Tuesday 
Training Israeli children to use weapons 

Palestine Today 
Channel 

38.  

10/3/2016 Thursday 
The visit of the American vice president to 

Palestine 

Turkish TV 39.  

11/3/2016 Friday 
Closing the channel of Palestine Today 

Palestine Today 40.  

14/3/2016 Monday 
The Israeli escalation of violence in the 

occupied lands 

Alalam TV 41.  

14/3/2016 Monday 
Commentary on the assassination of three 

young people in Hebron by Israel 

Syria news channel 42.  

14/3/2016 Monday 
Commentary on preventing the Indonesian 

Minster of Foreign Affairs from visiting 

Palestine 

Press TV 43.  



14/3/2016 Monday 
Executing three young people in Hebron by the 

Israeli forces 

Alquds TV 44.  

30/3/2016 Wednesday 
The decision of Benjamin Netanyahu to 

suspend the delivery of martyrs’ bodies 

Huirriya radio 45.  

2/4/2016 Saturday 
Executions implemented by Israel against 

Palestinians 

Russia Today TV 46.  

2/4/2016 Saturday 
The policy of arrests and Israeli violations 

against the detainees in prisons 

Alalam TV 47.  

8/4/2016 Friday 
American military base in Israel 

Almaseera channel 48.  

10/4/2016 Sunday 
Regarding sick detainees in the occupation’s 

jails 

Huirriya radio 49.  

11/4/2016 Monday 
about arresting Palestinian children 

Alalam TV 50.  

14/4/2016 Thursday 
Israeli measures in Jerusalem 

Nisaa FM radio 51.  

26/4/2016 Tuesday 
Arresting children 

Huirriya radio 52.  

28/4/2016 Thursday 
Executing the citizen Maram Ismail and her 

brother in Qalandya checkpoint 

Alquds channel 53.  

28/4/2016 Thursday 
policy of closure as a collective punishment on 

Palestinians 

Press TV 54.  

30/4/2016 Saturday 
An interview on administrative detention 

Press TV 55.  

2/5/2016 Monday 
Closing the interrogation’s file of Maram Ismail 

who was martyred in Qalandya checkpoint. 

Palestine Today 
channel 

56.  



2/5/2016 Monday 
Closing the interrogation’s file of Maram Ismail 

who was martyred in Qalandya checkpoint. 

Palestine TV 57.  

5/5/2016 Thursday 
Targeted persons with disabilities by the Israeli 

forces 

Nisaa FM radio 58.  

10/5/2016 Tuesday 
Prosecuting the child Ahmad Manasra 

Russia Today TV 59.  

11/5/2016 Wednesday 
The Israeli escalation of violence  in Gaza Strip 

Alalam TV 60.  

11/5/2016 Wednesday 
Commentary on issuing a sentence of 

administrative detention against Dr. Imad 

Barghouthi 

Press TV 61.  

14/5/2016 Saturday 
Settlement in the Palestinian lands at the 

evening before Nakba 

Rouya TV 62.  

17/5/2016 Tuesday 
Rule of law in the democratic system 

Raya FM radio 63.  

22/5/2016 Sunday 
 

Nisaa FM radio 64.  

23/5/2016 Monday 
Commentary on the visit of the French Prime 

Minster to Palestine and the French initiatives 

to push peace process 

Russia Today channel 65.  

23/5/2016 Monday 
Israeli refusal to the French initiatives to push 

peace process 

Kuwait TV 66.  

23/5/2016 Monday 
The role of the Palestinian elite in ending the 

political division and achievement of 

reconciliation 

Alquds channel 67.  

23/5/2016 Monday 
HAMAS intention to execute a number of 

Birzeit radio 68.  



citizens in Gaza Strip 

26/5/2016 Thursday 
Commentary on B’Tselem decision to stop 

dealing with Israeli prosecution 

Alalam TV 69.  

27/5/2016 Friday 
Preventing Arab Knesset members from getting 

access to Al-Aqsa Mosque. 

Alarabi channel 70.  

27/5/2016 Friday 
Settlement in Jerusalem and annexing news 

areas to the responsibility of Israeli 

municipality 

Saudi news channel 71.  

31/5/2016 Tuesday Commentary on executing three citizens by 

HAMAS in Gaza Strip 

Nisaa FM radio 72.  

31/5/2016 Tuesday Commentary on executing three citizens by 

HAMAS in Gaza Strip 

Ajyal radio 73.  

1/6/2016 Wednesday Sixth annual anniversary of infringement upon 

Marmara “Gaza Freedom flotilla” 

Alalam TV 74.  

1/6/2016 Wednesday About releasing the settler who murdered 

Dawabsheh family 

Palestine newspaper 75.  

6/6/2016 Monday Sentencing the child Muawiya Alqam with six 

years and half 

Press TV 76.  

6/6/2016 Monday Continuous demolition of Palestinian homes by 

Israel 

Alalam TV 77.  

7/6/6106  Tuesday Commentary on B’tselem report which 

documents executing the martyr Ramzi 

Qasrawi from Hebron by Israeli soldiers 

Alquds Channel  78.  

61/7/6106  Wednesday On the martyrdom of two young Palestinians 

by Israeli forces  

Saudi News TV 79.  

61/7/6106  Wednesday About the Israeli escalation of events in the 

West Bank  

Sharjah TV  80.  



60/7/6106  Thursday About freedom of movement through Karama 

Crossing and Israeli impediments against 

citizens  

Alam Radio  81.  

66/7/6106  Tuesday About destruction of houses by Israeli soldiers  Press TV 82.  

67/7/6106  Wednesday About targeting children by Israeli forces  Almaseera  Channel  83.  

62/7/6106  Sunday Putting on trial the soldier who murdered the 

martyr Alsharif 

Maan TV 84.  

01/7/6106  Saturday Formulating electoral lists of the national 

elections 

Ajyal Radio  85.  

01/7/6106  Saturday Settlements and judaization of Jerusalem  Saudi News TV 86.  

0/8/6106  Wednesday Regarding national elections  Maan TV 87.  

0/8/6106  Wednesday Regarding national elections  Wattan TV 88.  

02/8/6106  Sunday The need to raise awareness of citizens to 

participate in the elections  

Raya FM 89.  

02/8/6106  Sunday Threatening human rights organizations by the 

Israeli occupation  

Alquds Channel  90.  

01/8/6106  Monday The policy of destructing homes by Israeli 

forces 

Palestine Today  91.  

60/8/6106  Sunday The conference of community safety & rule of 

law 

Alam Radio 92.  

60/8/6106  Sunday About the events of Nablus governorate  Rouya TV 93.  

68/8/6106  Sunday About the policy of assassinations by Israeli 

forces against Palestinian civilians  

Russia Today  94.  

68/8/6106  Sunday Targeting children by the Israeli forces  Almaseera TV 95.  

62/8/6106  Monday Arresting schools’ students by the Israeli forces Press TV 96.  

62/8/6106  Monday Field executions and assassinations 

implemented by the Israeli forces against 

Palestinian civilians  

Maan TV 97.  



0/2/6106  Thursday Mechanism of controlling electoral campaigns  Raya FM 98.  

0/2/6106  Thursday About the local authorities’ law no. 10 of 2005 

and mechanism of controlling electoral 

campaigns 

Ajyal Radio 99.  

0/2/6106  Thursday The Israeli decision of not publishing any 

information about the martyrs Maram and 

Ibrahim Taha who were killed on Qalandya 

checkpoint 

Palestine Today  100.  

2/2/6106  Sunday Non-stop breakings through houses of martyrs 

by Israeli forces 

Alquds TV 101.  

2/2/6106  Friday Suppressing marches against the apartheid wall 

by Israeli forces  

Sharjah TV 102.  

2/2/6106  Friday Strike of the detainees in the Israeli jails  Saudi News TV 103.  

61/2/6106  Sunday Field executions implemented by Israeli forces 

against Palestinian civilians  

Bahrain TV 104.  

67/2/6106  Tuesday Closing the files of murdering children by Israeli 

forces  

Palestine Today 105.  

2/01/6106  Tuesday The decision of the High Palestinian Court to 

delay elections  

Raya FM 106.  

6/01/6106  Thursday Targets of the Israeli forces to arrest additional 

number of Palestinian young people  

Russia Today  107.  

8/01/6106  Saturday Woman and media  Palestine TV 108.  

01/01/6106  Monday On the occasion of World Day against Death 

Penalty  

Raya FM 109.  

01/01/6106   .Arrests in the city of Jerusalem  Maan TV 110 الاثنين 

06/01/6106  Wednesday On the occasion of World Day against Death 

Penalty  

Angham Radio 111.  

07/01/6106  Monday The calls of 80 organizations about 

circumstances in Gaza Strip 

Alquds TV 112.  



61/01/6106  Thursday Breaking through Al-Aqsa Mosque by Israeli  

settlers  in Jewish eids 

Almaseera Channel 113.  

66/01/6106  Wednesday Investigations of an Israeli journalist 

mentioning that Israeli army targets Palestinian 

civilians intentionally  

Almaseera Channel  114.  

66/01/6106  Wednesday The initiate of the Jihad Islamic Secretary 

General 

62  FM Radio  115.  

67/01/6106  Thursday UNESCO Vote of Muslim’s right in the Alburaq 

Wall 

Press TV 116.  

67/01/6106  Thursday Practices of Prison Service against Palestinian 

detainees  

Kuwait TV 117.  

01/01/6106  Sunday The decision of Israeli Court to release soldiers 

accused of murdering the martyrs Maram and 

Ibrahim Taha on Qalandya  

Press TV 118.  

0/00/6106  Tuesday Inflicting 6 death sentences in October in Gaza 

Strip 

Nisaa FM Radio  119.  

6/00/6106  Wednesday Illegality of Belfour Promise Kurdish TV 120.  

0/00/6106  Thursday Discussing Belfour promise from a legal 

perspective 

Alalam TV 121.  

6/00/6106  Sunday Israeli violations against Palestinian right to 

water  

Almaseera Channel  122.  

8/00/6106  Tuesday Unifying the judiciary or amending elections 

law 

Raya FM  123.  

2/00/6106  Wednesday Destruction of Palestinian homes in Jerusalem  Kuwait TV 124.  

2/00/6106  Wednesday Field executions implemented by Israeli 

occupation against Palestinian civilians  

Alquds Channel  125.  

01/00/6106  Thursday Targeting Palestinian schools’ children by 

Israeli forces  

Almaseera Channel  126.  

06/00/6106  Saturday Targeting Palestinian children by Israeli forces  Alquds Channel  127.  



00/00/6106  Monday The will of the Israeli government to enact a 

legislation which forbids Athan  

Press TV 128.  

06/00/6106  Wednesday Breaking through and arrests implemented by 

Israeli forces   

Sharjah TV 129.  

06/00/6106  Wednesday About settlement  Saudi News TV 130.  

60/00/6106  Wednesday The phenomenon of murder and attempted 

murder in the Palestinian community  

Nisaa FM Radio  131.  

60/00/6106  Wednesday The Seventh Conference of Fatah Alalam TV 132.  

62/00/6106  Thursday Calling the center for formulating a national 

framework against corruption 

Angham Radio  133.  

2/06/6106  Sunday Combating corruption’s walk-a-thon  Nisaa FM Radio  134.  

2/06/6106  Sunday Combating corruption’s walk-a-thon  Hebron Radio 135.  

2/06/6106  Sunday Combating corruption’s walk-a-thon  Palestine News TV 136.  

2/06/6106  Sunday Torture in the Israeli jails  Palestine Today  137.  

61/06/6106  Sunday Inflicting death penalty against a female citizen 

in Gaza Strip  

Alfalastiniya TV 138.  

67/06/6106  Tuesday Destruction of Palestinian homes in Jerusalem  Press TV 139.  

68/06/6106  Wednesday The findings of the questionnaire implemented 

by Awrad Center on the Seventh Conference of 

Fatah  

Wattan TV 140.  

68/06/6106  Wednesday The findings of the questionnaire implemented 

by Awrad Center on the Seventh Conference of 

Fatah  

Maan TV  141.  

68/06/6106  Wednesday The findings of the questionnaire implemented 

by Awrad Center on the Seventh Conference of 

Fatah  

Nisaa FM Radio  142.  

 


